

**Court No. - 46**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1454 of 1987

**Appellant :-** Dharam Pal

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Virendra Saran

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.**

**Hon'ble Krishna Singh,J.**

Sri Virendra Saran, learned counsel for the appellant was elevated to the Bench. Let the notice be issued to the accused-appellant to engage another counsel.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned shall also ensure the service of notice to the accused-appellant, and in case, the appellant is not surviving, the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned shall inquire into the matter and submit a report in this regard, as per circular issued by this Court.

Let the case be listed in the week commencing 27.3.2018 along with the report of CJM concerned.

Office is directed to send a copy of this order within a week to the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned through FAX for communication and necessary compliance.

**Order Date :-** 12.2.2018

Rishabh